ASAHI KASEI [AKD4528]
<KM063100> ’00/06
- 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AKD4528 is an evaluation board for the AK4528, the 24Bit A/D & D/A converter. The AKD4528 can
evaluate A/D converter and D/A converter separately in addition to Loopback mode (A/D→D/A).
 The AKD4528 also has the digital audio interface and can achieve the interface with digital audio
systems via opt-connector.
n Ordering guide
AKD4528 --- Evaluation board for AK4528
(Cable for connecting with printer port of IBM-AT compatible PC
 and control software are packed with this.)
FUNCTION
o Digital interface
- DIT (AK4353), DIR (AK4112A) with optical output/input.
o 10pin header for serial control interface
AK4112A
(DIR)
AK4353
(DIT)
Opt In
Opt Out
AK4528
+15V AGND
LIN
RIN
LOUT
ROUT
10pin Header
Control Data
-15V DGND
Input
Buffer
Regulator
Output
Buffer
Figure 1. AKD4528 Block Diagram
* Circuit diagram and PCB layout are attached at the end of this manual.
Evaluation board AK4528 Rev.C
AKD4528
ASAHI KASEI [AKD4528]
<KM063100> ’00/06
- 2 -
1. Analog Input Buffer Circuit
The ADC inputs are full differential and the input resistance is 27kΩ (typ. @fs=44.1kHz). The input signal range scales
with the VREF voltage and nominally 0.56 x VREF Vpp. It is recommended that the input DC bias voltage is 2.9V(The
bias is a voltage divided by resistors (3.3k and 4.7k) from VA in figure 2. The ADC output data format is 2’s complement.
The output code is 7FFFFFH(@24bit) for input above a positive full scale and 800000H(@24bit) for input below a
negative fill scale. The ideal code is 000000H(@24bit) with no input signal. The DC offset including ADC own DC offset
removed by the internal HPF (fc=0.9Hz@fs=44.1kHz).
The AK4528 samples the analog inputs at 64fs. The digital filter rejects noise above the stopband except for multiples of
64fs. A simple RC filter may be used to attenuate any noise around 64fs though most audio signals do not have significant
energy at 64fs. Figure 2 is an example of differential input circuit.
AK4528 1.5nF 330
+
Vop+/-=+/-15V